Che @ity of YProuvidence

STATE OF RHOCE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS

CHAPTER :-=4

No. 355 AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE,
~ CHAPTER 1644, BY APPROPRIATING THE SUM OF ONE THOUSAND
FIVE HUNDRED FIFTY FOUR ($1,554) DOLLARS TO BUILDING

INSPECTION ADMINISTRATION, ITEM O,

Approved October 16, 1964
Be it ordained by the City of Providence:
SECTION 1. Chapter 1644 of the Ordinances of the City of
Providence as approved September 23, 1964 entitled: "An Ordinance Making
Aépropriation of $46,159,931.36 for the Support of the City Government
for the Fiscal Year Ending September 30, 1965", is hereby amended by
‘ appropriating the sum of One Thousand Five Hundred Fifty Four ($1,554)

Dollars to BUILDING INSPECTION ADMINISTRATION, ITEM O,

SECTION 2. The said sum of One Thousand Five Hundred Fifty

. Four ($1,554) Dollars as thus added and appropriated shall be charged

to the General Fund from Funds Not Otherwise Appropriated.

PN

SECTION 3. This Ordinance shall take effect upon its passage.

i

IN CITY IN CITY
COUNCIL COUNCIL

0CT1 1964 0CT1 5 1964
i.“,(bT READ‘NG FINAL READ‘NBED

2§FAD AND PASSED -
,,4znhﬁ4*o£ﬁjzagﬁfﬁ“°

A R g i p

APPROVED




No.

CHAPTER

AN ORDINANCE

THE COMMITTEE ON
...... ey Lo S RPN

Approves Passage of
The Within Ordinance

..mn\.ﬁh\\.ﬂh\m«' IR s

G2 f-Cy ,

‘T4 39NI0IAQYd
ERIVIGIL R EE
b9, WY OS 1 82 438

TAED
-
-
P
-
§reo
R
L



The ('Iitg of Prooidense

STATE OF RHOLE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS

CHAPTER i:a-

' No. sl AN ORDINANCE  AMENDING CHAPTER 1646, "ESTABLISHING
1 ;
A COMPENSATION PLAN FOR THE CITY OF PROVIDENCEM, AS
APPROVED SEPTEMBER 23, 1964.

Approved October 16, 1964
Be it ordained by the City of Providence:

SECTION 1, Section 1 of Chapter 1646 of the Ordinances of
the City of Providence approved September 23, 1964, is hereby amended

in the following manner:

Change: From To

DIRECTCR of BUILDING INSPECTION $11,960.00 yr. $12,972.76 yr.

ELECTRICAL INSPECTOR IIT 6,880.64 yr, 7s421.44 yr.
h STENOGRAPHIC REPORTER
(City Council) 4,552,60 yr, 4,552.60)
4,968.60)yr.
POLICE SURGEON, First 6,056.96 yr. 7,800.00 yr.
. — POLICE SURGEON, Deputy 4,476.16 yr. 6,240,00 yr.

SECTION 2. This Ordinance shall be retroactive to October 1,

1964.

- I IN CITY

FINAL READIND

FikST READING
EZBEAD AND BASSED

T elERK

‘%TIG



No.

CHAPTER

An OrpINANCRE

ﬁiﬁ@@ﬁ?ﬁﬁﬁmmOz

Anproves Pasmeme o
Cves Pasasge of

Ww Within Crdinanca

01430
M i 1S 11 62958

7"y 30N3AIA0Nd

PLERBES!



Gﬂjp Tity of Prowidence

STATE OF RHOLE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS

CHAPTER

BN
&
tr

No. SN AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTIONS 40 and 66 of

CHAPTER 1645, MESTABLISHING THE CLASSES OF POSITIONS
- and the MAXIMUM NUMBER OF EMPLOYEES AND THE NUMBER
- OF EMPLOYEES IN CERTAIN CLASSES IN THE CITY DEPARTMENTS",
AS APPROVED SEPTEMBER 23, 1964.

Approved October 16, 1964
Be it ordained by the City of Providence:

i

SECTION 1. Chapter 1645 of the Ordinances of the City of

Providence, approved September 23, 1964, is hereby amended to read as

_ follows:
SECTION 40: DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
CONSTRUCTION & MAINTENANCE DIVISION
HIGHWAY SECTION
Add: One (1) Labor Foreman General II
- e Delete: One (1) Labor Foreman General I

SECTION 66: PARK COMMISSION
PARKS GENERAL and ROGER WILLIAMS PARK

Add: One (1) Labor Foreman General II
e . Delete: One (1) Labor Foreman General I

SECTION 2. This Ordinance shall be retroactive to

October 1, 1964.

- IN CITY | IN CITY
COUNCIL  COUNCIL

OCT1 1964 0CT1 5 1964
FIKST READ'NG FINAL REZADINP
READ AND PASSED - AND ﬁ:;gip
Wﬁ% et R i d
ct K
APPROVED

b

-



No.

CHAPTER

An Oropinance

THECCOMMITTEE ON

in QOrdinance

Seedicessnns

T

R 0iAOYd
LR ERVRIEY

N ERMERRIR
T 1l 6L



The @ity of Providence

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS

CHAPTER - .7

No53E AN ORDINANCE DELETING SECTIONS 38,47 and 48 of the
ORDINANCES of the CITY of PROVIDENCE, APPROVED SEPTEMBER 23, 1964,
R

"ESTABLISHING THE CLASSES OF POSITIONS AND THE MAXIMUM NUMB

OF

EMPLOYEES AND THE NUMBER OF EMPLOYEES IN CERTAIN CLASSES IN THE
CITY DEPARTMENTS"™, and by ADDING SECTION 48~A to the ABOVE
ORDINANCE, CHAPTER 1645,

Approved October 16, 1964

Be it ordained by the City of Providence:
SECTION 1. Chapter 1645 of the Ordinances of the City of

Providence as approved September 23, 1964, as heretofore amended, is

hereby further amended in the following respects:

(a) Delete SECTION 38: DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

SANITATION DIVISTION
EQUIFMENT, SHOP & STORES
REVOLVING FUND

(b) Delete SECTION 47: DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

SEWER CONSTRUCTION & MAINTENANCE
DIVISTON
EQUIPMENT, SHOP & STORES
REVOLVING FUND

(c) Delete SECTION 48: DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

(d) Add

SECTION 2.

CONSTRUCTION & MAINTENANCE DIVISION
EQUIPMENT, SHOP & STORES
REVOLVING FUND

SECTION 48-A: DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
STORES REVOLVING FUND

The number of employees in the DEPARTMENT OF
PUBLIC WORKS-STORES REVOLVING FUND shall not
exceed sixteen (16), There shall be no more
than:

Automotive Mechanic. I
Mechanic IIX A
Mechanic IIX
Mechanic I

b o

This Ordinance shall take effect upon its passage.



M osyyg

ecuTUIRI unyy

P
&
RN
6H
il S
B 5
E?g ~—}
2
o m
B0
P =

g ﬂg
o{ vd ANV

ONIOV3Y VNI

¥961 6 190
1IONNOD
ALID NI

- GIAOYULdY

I R T U

Ty
Wiy QN 0!/\03%0

Pi W40 € gy ag
s“:‘ .‘ “"] : ;

JJiq

HONVNIGH() NV

HHIAVHD

, .1a Yy o
- astd’ ONv m?
C ONIGYIN 1SNIS
ysel 1100

TONNOD
ALD NIt

4
-,

‘ON



@ip @ity of Providenre

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS

CHAPTER :::&

) No. $5e AN ORDINANCE  AMENDING THE APFROPRIATION ORDINANCE,

CHAPTER 1644, BY APPROPRIATING THE SUM OF THREE THOUSAND
FOUR HUNDRED NINETY EIGHT ($3,498) DOLLARS TO COMMISSIONER
OF PUBLIC SAFETY, ITEM O,

Approved October 16, 1964
Be it ordained by the City of Providence:

SECTION 1, Chapter 1644 of the Ordinances of the City of

. Providence as approved September 23, 1964 entitled: "An Ordinance Making
Appropriation of $46,159,931.36 for the Support of the City Government
for the Fiscal Year Ending September 30, 1965", as amended, is hereby
further amended by appropriating the sum of Three Thousand Four Hundred

Ninety Eight ($3,498) Dollars to COMMISSIONER OF PUBLIC SAFETY, ITEM 0.

SECTION 2, The said sum of Three Thousand Four Hundred Ninety
B Eight ($3,498) Dollars as thus added and appropriated shall be charged

to the General Fund from Funds Not Otherwise Appropriated.

SECTION 3., This Ordinance shall take effect upon its passage.

N IN CITY ~IN CITY
B COUNCIL | COUNCI.

OCT1 1964

OCT1 5 1964
FIRST READING v
?§EADJAND PAS%ED :— HNAhﬁ?ﬁagg
) ’ ere? e ARt AL

L ST I

ey L,

APPROVED

% 1"T16J

Al

MAYOR



No.

CHAPTER

AN ORDINANCE

THECOMMITTEZ ON

e

Approves Passage of
The Within Crdinanca

e 1d3d

IAOYd

et RERLEL

b LR R

b 43§

b3 Wy 0 1l





